

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

DAVID A. BLASI and PAULA J. BLASI, as)	
TRUSTEES OF THE BLASI LIVING)	
TRUST, On behalf of themselves and)	
a class of similarly situated persons,)	
)	Supreme Court No.
Appellants,)	20200327-20200331
)	
v. Bruin E&P Partners, LLC, et al.,)	
v. Lime Rock Resources Operating Company, Inc.,)	
et al.,)	
v. Kraken Development III LLC,)	
v. Continental Resources, Inc.,)	
v. EOG Resources, Inc.,)	
)	
Appellees.)	

Certified Question of Law Submitted November 30, 2020
Case Nos. 3:20-cv-85; 3:20-cv-91; 3:20-cv-92; 3:20-cv-93; 3:20-cv-94
United States District Court for the District of North Dakota
The Honorable Peter D. Welte, Chief Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FROM
WHITE RIVER ROYALTIES, LLC AND SARA CAMMACK IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS’ INTERPRETATION OF LEASE LANGUAGE**

VOGEL LAW FIRM
Joshua A. Swanson, ND Bar No. 06788
218 NP Avenue
Fargo, ND 58102
Phone: (701) 237-6983
Email: jswanson@vogellaw.com

LAW OFFICES OF GEORGE A. BARTON, P.C.
George A. Barton, P02418
7227 Metcalf Ave. Suite 301
Overland Park, KS 66204
Phone: (913) 563-6250
Email: gab@georgebartonlaw.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST ¶ 1

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND CONTRIBUTIONS ¶ 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ¶ 3

ARGUMENT ¶ 7

 I. INTRODUCTION..... ¶ 7

 II. THE ALLEGED CUSTOMARY MEANING OF “PIPELINE” IN THE OIL
 AND GAS INDUSTRY IS NOT ADMISSIBLE TO DETERMINE THE
 MEANING OF THE OIL ROYALTY PROVISION AT ISSUE. ¶ 9

 III. THE OIL AND GAS INDUSTRY’S PURPORTED UNDERSTANDING OF
 TECHNICAL TERMS SHOULD BE DISREGARDED..... ¶ 13

 IV. THE OIL ROYALTY PROVISION, IF AMBIGUOUS, MUST BE
 CONSTRUED AGAINST THE LESSEE..... ¶ 16

CONCLUSION..... ¶ 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ¶ 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ¶ 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Paragraph(s)
Cases	
<i>Come Big or Stay Home, LLC v. EOG Resources, Inc.</i> , 2012 ND 91, 816 N.W.2d 80	9, 10
<i>Dakota Partners, L.L.P. v. Glopak, Inc.</i> , 2001 ND 168, 634 N.W.2d 520	13
<i>Ehrman v. Feist</i> , 1997 ND 180, 568 N.W.2d 747	11
<i>Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Associate Elec. and Gas Ins. Services Ltd.</i> , 2007 ND 135, 737 N.W.2d 253	15
<i>Garman v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 886 P.2d 652 (Colo. 1994).....	12
<i>Grove v. Charbonneau Buick-Pontiac, Inc.</i> , 240 N.W.2d 853 (N.D. 1976)	13, 14
<i>Hanneman v. Continental Western Ins. Co.</i> , 1998 ND 46, 575 N.W.2d 445	13
<i>King v. Calvert and Marsh Coal Co.</i> , 362 So.2d 889 (Ala. 1978).....	12
<i>Koch Oil Co., a div. of Koch Industries, Inc. v. Hanson</i> , 536 N.W.2d 702 (N.D. 1995)	15
<i>Nantt v. Puckett Energy Co.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 655 (N.D. 1986)	16
<i>Piney Woods Country Life School v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 225 (5th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>State v. Bearrunner</i> , 2019 ND 29, 21 N.W.2d 894	15
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 2019 ND 28, 921 N.W.2d 454	15
<i>State v. Simon</i> , 2018 ND 197, 916 N.W.2d 626	15
<i>Swenson v. Mahlum</i> , 2019 ND 144, 927 N.W.2d 850	13
<i>Tank v. Citation Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 2014 ND 123, 848 N.W. 2d 691	8, 16

<i>Tong v. Borstad</i> , 231 N.W.2d 795 (N.D. 1975)	9
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Page Farms, Inc.</i> , 698 S.W.2d 791 (Ark. 1985).....	12
<i>VND, LLC v. Leever's Foods, Inc.</i> , 2003 ND 198, 672 N.W.2d 445	9
<i>West v. Alpar Resources, Inc.</i> , 298 N.W. 2d 484 (N.D. 1980)	8, 16, 17
<i>Western Gas Resources, Inc. v. Heitkamp</i> , 489 N.W.2d 869 (N.D. 1992)	15

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-09.....	13
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-19.....	16
